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Thank you for choosing YOOLE Hair Straight-
ening Brush.
Please read this user manual carefully before 
use.

Product Name: YOOLE Hair Straightening Brush  

Model Number: Y101

Input: 5V     2A

Rated Power: 35W

Temperature Range:160°C-200°C (320℉-395℉)  

Runtime: Up to 25 minutes

*Runtime will vary depending on the heat setting, as well as 
hair type and length.

Specifications

Packaging List
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Instructions for Button
and Indicator Light

(1) Temperature Indicator
· The temperature on the display increases, indicat-
ing that the heating is in progress.
· The temperature on the display stays on, indicat-
ing that the heating is complete and you can use a 
comb to style your hair.

(2) Charging Indicator
· When product is fully charged, the display will 
show 100%.

(3) Low-battery Indicator
· The battery number is too low (indicating that the 
battery is in a low power state, but it can still be used 
for a while), please charge it in time.

Power Button
· Power On
Press and hold "Power button" for 2 seconds.
· Power Off
While the device is on, press and hold "Power 
button" for 2 seconds.
· Increase Temperature
When the device is on, short press the button to 
increase the temperature by one level.

Temperature-decrease Button
· Decrease Temperature
When the device is on, short press this button to 
lower the temperature by one level.
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Plasma Ions
You may hear a faint sizzling sound during use. This 
is the sound of plasma being released, which is 
normal and safe to use.

Auto Shut-Off
The device will automatically shut of f af ter 15 
minutes of operation. To use it again, press the 
power button to turn it back on.

Charging
When using the product for the first time (or after it 
has been idle for an extended period), please ensure 
it is fully charged before use.

Charging Time: About 2 hours
Operating Time: About 25 minutes (at 200°C)

Always use a charger with an output of 5V   2A 
(maximum) to avoid potential overheating, fire, or 
malfunction.
Chargers with an output of 5V   1A can also be 
used, but charging time will be longer.

*Keep the environment between 25°C and 35°C while charging.
*The operating time is based on using the device immediately after 
a full charge.
*Operating time may vary depending on usage methods, intensity, 
and environment.
*Charging time may vary depending on the battery's remaining 
power and the environment.

2Hours
*

Charging Time
25Min

*

Operating Time
200°C

CAUTION
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Operating Instructions

Power On
Press and hold the power button              for 2 seconds 
to turn on the device. 
* The default temperature setting is 160°C.
 

Temperature Setting 
2. Use the          and the          button to adjust the 
temperature.  
* Once the temperature is set, it will gradually 
increase. When the display shows the set tempera-
ture steadily, the device is ready for use.  

Recommended Temperature Settings: 
160°C for bleached or damaged hair
170°C for fine hair
180°C for normal hair
190°C for slightly coarse hair
200°C for thick and coarse hair

Power Off
1. Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds to 
turn off the device.  
* After powering off, avoid touching or storing the 
device for 10 minutes as the comb teeth will remain 
hot even after the power is off.  

· For first-time use or if unsure about the appropriate 
temperature,please start with the 160°C setting.  
· Incorrect temperature settings or improper use may 
cause dryness and, in severe cases, burn your hair.  

NOTE
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Styling Guide

1. Wash and dry your hair thoroughly, then comb it to 
remove tangles.  
2. If you are not experienced with the device, drape a 
towel around your neck to prevent accidental burns.  
*Do not use hair spray or other flammable hair care 
products.  

Operation steps for straightening hair
1. Split the hair into stands evenly, grasp and take 
up, put the prepared hair stand into brush bristles 
starting from the hair foot.
2. Slide from the hair foot downward to the end of 
hair smoothly.
3. Repeat the above actions till you obtain the 
straight hair you desire.

Operation steps for styling hair
1. For outward curling-up styling, perform operation 
steps for straightening hair, grasp the hair and curl 
up outwards around brush, stay at the tip of hair for 
3-5 seconds and repeat for 3 times. 
2. For inward curling-up styling, perform operation 
steps for straightening hair, grasp the hair and curl 
up inwards around brush, stay at the tip of hair for 
3-5 seconds and repeat for 3 times. 
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· When the product is used for the first time, slight 
burned smell or little mist may be produced, which is 
from remaining test material on metal parts of the 
devide and will disappear after several using times. It 
is a normal condition, please feel free to use it.
· If the temperature is set too high, it will take the 
risk of burning hair.
· You shall choose the suitable temperature and 
use the device properly according to you hair condi-
tion, otherwise, it may make your hair dry or even 
scald.

CAUTION
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Safety Precautions

· Use only a compliant plug to charge this product. 
Using an incorrect plug may damage the device.  
· Do not use this product if you have reduced sensi-
tivity to heat, as it may cause burns or scalds.  
· If the product malfunctions, stop using it immedi-
ately to avoid accidents or personal injury.  
· Never use this product with wet hands or near 
bathtubs, showers, or water-filled basins.  
· Keep the product away from water while it is 
connected to a power source.  

Please read the safety instructions carefully before 
use.  
Use this product in accordance with the manual’ s 
guidelines and recommendations.  

Do not use during bathing or showering. 

Do not use this device near water-filled containers 
such as bathtubs, showers, sinks, or basins.  

Actions that may result in 
personal safety risks or 
financial losses. 

Actions that may lead 
to personal injury.  

Warning

Danger

Danger

Warning
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· If the product becomes deformed or damaged, 
stop using it immediately to avoid the risk of electric 
shock or fire.  

· Avoid using this product near flammable or explo-
sive substances (e.g., alcohol, gasoline, nail polish 
remover, aerosols) to prevent fire or explosion.  

· Do not drop or strike the product. If it is damaged 
from impact, discontinue use.  

· Do not pull the power cord directly when unplug-
ging, and do not move the product by pulling the 
cord.  

· Do not store the product in a humid environment.  

· Turn off the product and allow it to cool after use 
or during short breaks.  

· Do not cover the product with any material while in 
use.  

· The heating teeth can reach temperatures up to 
200 ° C. Do not place the working product on soft 
surfaces like cushions or blankets.  

· Avoid touching the heated teeth directly while the 
product is in operation.  

· Do not apply flammable substances such as hair 
sprays or styling mousse to your hair before using 
the product, as they may ignite when in contact with 
the heated brush.  

· Individuals with limited physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities, or those lacking experience and 
knowledge (including children), must use the product 
under supervision and guidance from a responsible 
adult.  

· Only use the product for its intended purpose.  

· Keep this device out of children’s reach and do not 
let children play with it.  

· Do not charge the product in humid environments.  

· If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with a special cord or component purchased from 
the manufacturer or service department.  

· Keep packaging materials, such as plastic bags, 
out of reach of children.  

· This product is not suitable for pet hair.
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· Keep this product away from moisture.  
· Turn off the device and allow it to cool before 
cleaning.  
· Do not immerse this product in water.  
· Avoid using sharp, corrosive, or volatile cleaning 
agents on this product.  
· Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the product, then 
wipe it dry with a soft, dry cloth.  

Cleaning and Maintenance

· This product is designed for personal and home 
care use only and is not intended for commercial 
purposes.  
· We provide a 1-year warranty starting from the 
date of purchase.  
· During the warranty period, we will repair or 
replace parts or the entire product, depending on the 
issue, for defects caused by materials or manufac-
turing processes.  
· A valid proof of purchase must be provided to 
apply for warranty service.  

The warranty and after-sales service do not cover 
the following situations:

· Damage caused by improper use, such as using 
an incorrect power source, plugging the product into 
unsuitable outlets, or intentional damage.  
· Normal wear and tear due to regular use, which 
does not significantly affect the product's functional-
ity.  
· Issues caused by misuse, improper operation, 
non-professional repairs, or the use of non-official 
accessories.  
· Consumables, accessories and other consum-
ables.
· Damage caused by force majeure events (e.g., 
lightning, earthquakes, fires, floods, etc.).  

After-Sales Service and Warranty
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When the product reaches the end of its service 
life, the battery must be removed from the device 
before discarding it, according to the laws and 
regulations of the country or region. If you cannot 
remove the battery, please hand the product over 
to a government-designated recycling center.

· The product must be powered off when removing 
the battery.
· After removing the battery, the battery should be 
disposed of safely.
· Do not throw the battery into a fire to prevent the 
battery from exploding or releasing toxic and hazard-
ous substances.
· Do not short-circuit the battery to prevent the 
battery from burning and causing a fire.

Environmental Protection

If a fault occurs during operation, please perform 
the following checks. If the fault cannot be elimi-
nated or the product still does not work as expect-
ed, please contact YOOLE after-sales service 
directly. Do not disassemble or attempt to repair it 
yourself.

FAQs and Solutions

The device suddenly shuts 
down or cannot be turned on 
during use

The light does not light up 
during charging

The battery needs to be 
charged for 6-30 minutes to 
wake up, which is normal. It 
needs to be fully charged 
before use

Fully charge the host 
before use

The battery is not 
fully charged

The battery is in 
sleep mode

Problem Possible
Reason Solution

Warning



Battery removal steps:

(1) Pry open the outer shell with a screwdriver.
(2) Disconnect the positive and negative battery 
cables respectively.
(3) Remove the battery and store it in a place 
designated by the local government.

This table is compiled in accordance with the provi-
sions of SJ/T 11364.

O: Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance 
in all homogeneous materials of the component is within 
the limit requirements specified in GB/T26572.

X: Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance 
in at least one homogeneous material of the component 
exceeds the limit requirements specified in GB/T26572.

Plastic parts

PCBA

Metal parts

Power cord

Battery assembly

Hazardous substances

Pd     Hg    Cd    Cr(VI)     PBB     PBDE
Component

name

Name and content of hazardous substances
in the product:

The number in the identification represent 
the normal and environmentally friendly 
service life of the product.
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Warranty Record Card

Name

Contact Number

Email

Address

Purchase Time

Warranty Date

Warranty Content

WARRANTY RECORD CARD
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Terima kasih telah memilih Sikat Pelurus Rambut 
Nirkabel YOOLE.
Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, harap baca 
panduan ini dengan saksama untuk memasti-
kan penggunaan yang tepat.

Nama Produk: Sikat Pelurus Rambut Nirkabel YOOLE

Model Produk: Y101

Tegangan Pengisian: 5V     2A

Daya Nominal: 35W

Rentang Suhu: 160°C - 200°C (320℉ - 395℉)

Waktu Operasi (dengan baterai): ±25 menit

*Waktu operasi 25 menit berdasarkan pengujian di laborato-
rium. Durasi dapat bervariasi tergantung pengaturan suhu, 
volume rambut, dan jenis rambut.

Spesifikasi Teknis

Daftar Isi Kemasan

27

Sikat Pelurus
Rambut Nirkabel

Tas Penyimpanan Perjalanan

Jepit Rambut

Kabel Pengisian Type-C

Kabel Pengisian Type-A

 

1

2

1

1

1

Daftar Kemasan Jumlah



Deskripsi Produk
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Sisir Pemanas

Pemancar Plasma

Lampu Indikator Baterai/
Indikator Suhu 
(5 Tingkatan)

Tombol Daya/
Tombol Pengaturan
Suhu

Tombol Pengaturan
Suhu

Port Pengisian Type-C

Kabel Pengisian Type-C Kabel Pengisian Type-A

1

2

5

6

7 8

3

4
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Penjelasan Tombol/
Indikator

(1) Indikator Pengaturan Suhu
· Tampilan layar yang meningkat menunjukkan 
bahwa alat sedang memanas.
· Jika suhu pada layar tetap menyala, ini menunjuk-
kan pemanasan selesai, dan produk siap digunakan 
untuk styling.

(2) Indikator Pengisian
· Ketika baterai penuh, layar akan menunjukkan 
kemajuan 100%.

(3) Peringatan Daya Rendah
· Jika indikator daya rendah (menunjukkan bahwa 
baterai hampir habis, tetapi masih bisa digunakan 
untuk beberapa waktu), segera lakukan pengisian 
ulang.

Tombol On/Off
· Nyalakan
Tekan tombol ini selama 2 detik.
· Matikan
Setelah alat menyala, tekan dan tahan tombol ini 
selama 2 detik.
· Tingkatkan Suhu
Setelah menyalakan alat, tekan tombol ini sekali 
untuk menaikkan suhu 1 tingkat.

Tombol Turunkan Suhu
· Kurangi Suhu
Setelah menyalakan alat, tekan tombol ini sekali 
untuk menurunkan suhu 1 tingkat.
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Fungsi Plasma
Selama penggunaan, Anda mungkin mendengar 
suara berdesis ringan, ini adalah suara dari pelepas-
an plasma. Harap tidak khawatir, ini normal.

Auto Power Off
Setelah 15 menit penggunaan, produk ini akan mati 
secara otomatis. Untuk menggunakannya kembali, 
tekan tombol daya untuk menyalakan kembali.

Pengisian Daya
Saat pertama kali digunakan (atau jika sudah lama 
tidak digunakan), pastikan untuk mengisi daya 
terlebih dahulu sebelum penggunaan. Gunakan 
produk hanya setelah baterai penuh.

Waktu Pengisian: Sekitar 2 jam
Waktu Penggunaan: Sekitar 25 menit (di suhu 200°C)

Pastikan untuk menggunakan charger dengan 
output 5V     2A (maksimal), jika tidak, bisa menye-
babkan alat menjadi panas, terbakar, atau rusak.
Anda juga dapat menggunakan charger dengan 
output 5V     1A, tetapi waktu pengisian akan lebih 
lama.

*Pastikan suhu lingkungan pengisian berada di antara 25°C - 35°C.
*Waktu pengisian ini berlaku jika baterai sudah terisi penuh 
sebelum penggunaan.
*Waktu penggunaan dapat bervariasi tergantung cara penggunaan, 
intensitas penggunaan, dan kondisi lingkungan.
*Waktu pengisian dapat bervariasi tergantung pada sisa daya 
baterai dan kondisi lingkungan.

2 Jam
*

Waktu Pengisian
25Menit

*

Waktu Penggunaan
200°C

Peringatan
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Petunjuk Penggunaan

Menyalakan 
Tekan dan tahan tombol daya             selama 2 detik 
untuk menyalakan perangkat.
* Mode default saat dinyalakan adalah suhu 160°C.
 

Pengaturan Suhu 
Tekan tombol         dan tombol         untuk menye-
suaikan suhu.
* Setelah suhu diatur, suhu akan meningkat secara 
bertahap. Tunggu hingga suhu mencapai nilai yang 
telah diatur, dan indikator suhu akan tetap menyala, 
menandakan perangkat siap digunakan.

Saran Pemilihan Suhu:

160°C (untuk rambut yang diputih atau rusak)

170°C (untuk rambut tipis)

180°C (untuk rambut normal)

190°C (untuk rambut sedikit kasar)

200°C (untuk rambut tebal dan kasar)

Matikan
1. Tekan dan tahan tombol daya selama 2 detik 
untuk mematikan daya.
* Setelah dimatikan, jangan sentuh atau simpan 
produk dalam waktu 10 menit, karena setelah 
pemadaman, gigi sisir masih memiliki suhu tinggi.

· Jika Anda menggunakan untuk pertama kalinya atau 
tidak yakin suhu yang tepat, disarankan untuk memulai 
dengan suhu 160°C.
· Pemilihan suhu yang salah atau penggunaan yang 
tidak tepat dapat menyebabkan rambut menjadi kering, 
bahkan bisa merusak rambut secara permanen.

Mohon diperhatikan
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Persiapan Sebelum Penggunaan

1. Cuci rambut dan keringkan, lalu sisir rambut 
dengan baik dan rapat.
2. Jika Anda tidak terbiasa dengan penggunaan 
produk ini, disarankan untuk membalutkan handuk di 
sekitar leher untuk mencegah terjadinya luka bakar 
akibat kesalahan penggunaan.
*Jangan gunakan hairspray atau produk kimia 
perawatan rambut yang mudah terbakar.

Gaya Rambut Lurus
Bagi rambut secara merata, pegang dan tarik 
dengan kencang. Tarik rambut yang dipegang dari 
akar hingga ujung dengan perlahan dan halus, 
ulangi tindakan ini hingga mencapai hasil rambut 
lurus yang diinginkan.

Gaya Rambut Melengkung Ke Luar
Saat melakukan proses pelurusan rambut, pegang 
rambut dengan tangan dan lilitkan secara perlahan 
ke sekitar sisir, kemudian tahan pada ujung rambut 
selama 3-5 detik, ulangi gerakan ini 3-5 kali.

Gaya Rambut Melengkung Ke Dalam
Saat melakukan proses pelurusan rambut, pegang 
rambut dengan tangan dan lilitkan secara perlahan 
ke sekitar sisir, kemudian tahan pada ujung rambut 
selama 3-5 detik, ulangi gerakan ini 3-5 kali.
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· Saat menggunakan produk, Anda mungkin akan 
mencium sedikit bau terbakar. Ini adalah bau normal 
dari produk baru yang terpapar suhu tinggi. Jangan 
khawatir, bau ini akan memudar seiring dengan 
penggunaan yang lebih sering.
· Pilih suhu yang tepat sesuai dengan jenis rambut 
Anda, penggunaan yang salah atau suhu yang terla-
lu tinggi dapat membuat rambut kering, bahkan 
menyebabkan kerusakan serius pada rambut.

Peringatan
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Peringatan Keamanan

· Harap gunakan colokan yang sesuai dengan 
spesifikasi untuk mengisi daya produk ini, penggu-
naan colokan yang tidak sesuai dapat merusak 
produk.
· Jangan gunakan produk ini jika Anda kurang peka 
terhadap suhu panas, karena dapat menyebabkan 
luka bakar.
· Jika produk tidak berfungsi dengan baik, segera 
hen t i kan  penggunaan un tuk  mengh inda r i  
kecelakaan atau cedera.
· Jangan gunakan produk ini dengan tangan basah, 
atau dekat dengan bak mandi, kamar mandi, atau 
wastafel yang berisi air.
· Pastikan produk ini dijauhkan dari area yang 
basah saat terhubung dengan sumber listrik.

Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, pastikan untuk 
membaca peringatan keamanan dengan seksama. 
Harap gunakan produk ini sesuai dengan petunjuk 
dalam buku manual untuk memastikan keselamatan 
dan kinerja yang optimal.

Catatan: Dilarang menggunakan produk ini 
saat mandi atau mandi dengan air panas.

Jangan gunakan produk ini dekat dengan bak mandi, 
shower, wastafel, atau wadah lainnya yang berisi air. 

Penggunaan yang salah dapat 
mengancam keselamatan atau 
menyebabkan kerugian finansial.

Penggunaan yang salah dapat 
menyebabkan cedera fisik.

Peringatan

Bahaya

Bahaya

Peringatan
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· Jika produk rusak atau terdeformasi, segera henti-
kan penggunaan untuk menghindari risiko sengatan 
listrik atau kebakaran.
· Jangan gunakan produk ini di dekat bahan yang 
mudah terbakar atau meledak (alkohol, bensin, peng-
hapus kuteks, semprotan, dll.), karena dapat menye-
babkan kebakaran atau ledakan.
· Hindari menjatuhkan atau memukul produk. Jika 
produk rusak akibat jatuh atau benturan, jangan lagi 
gunakan produk tersebut.
· Jangan menarik kabel listrik langsung saat mencab-
ut steker, dan jangan menggunakan kabel listrik untuk 
memindahkan produk.
· Jangan simpan produk ini di lingkungan yang 
lembap.
· Setelah digunakan atau saat tidak digunakan dalam 
waktu lama, matikan produk dan biarkan dingin sebe-
lum menyimpannya.
· Jangan menutupi produk dengan benda apapun 
selama penggunaan.
· Permukaan gigi pemanas pada produk dapat men-
capai suhu hingga 200 ° C. Jangan letakkan produk 
yang sedang bekerja di atas permukaan yang lembut 
seperti bantal atau selimut.
· Gigi pemanas akan sangat panas selama penggu-
naan, jangan langsung menyentuh atau menggeng-
gamnya saat produk sedang bekerja.
· Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, pastikan tidak 
ada bahan mudah terbakar di rambut Anda, seperti 
hairspray atau mousse, karena ini dapat memicu keba-
karan jika bersentuhan dengan bagian yang panas.
· Pengguna yang memiliki keterbatasan fisik, ganggu-
an mental, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan 
(termasuk anak-anak) harus menggunakan produk ini 
hanya di bawah pengawasan orang dewasa.
· Gunakan produk ini sesuai dengan tujuan yang 
benar.
· Produk ini tidak untuk digunakan oleh anak-anak.
· Jangan mengisi daya produk ini di lingkungan yang 
lembap.
· Jika kabel listrik rusak, harap ganti dengan kabel 
yang sesuai yang disediakan oleh produsen atau 
layanan purna jual.
· Simpan bahan kemasan, seperti plastik pembungkus, 
jauh dari jangkauan anak-anak.
Produk ini tidak digunakan untuk rambut hewan 
peliharaan.
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· Produk ini harus dijauhkan dari kelembapan.
· Sebelum membersihkan, matikan produk dan 
tunggu hingga dingin.
· Jangan merendam produk ini dalam air.
· Jangan menggunakan benda tajam atau pem-
bersih yang bersifat korosif atau pengencer yang 
mudah menguap untuk membersihkan produk ini.
· Gunakan kain lembut yang sedikit dibasahi untuk 
membersihkan, kemudian lap dengan kain kering 
yang lembut.

· Produk ini hanya diperuntukkan untuk perawatan 
pribadi di rumah, tidak untuk penggunaan komersial.
· Kami memberikan garansi selama 1 tahun untuk 
produk ini, yang berlaku sejak tanggal pembelian.
· Dalam periode garansi, jika produk mengalami 
cacat akibat bahan atau proses produksi, kami akan 
mengganti komponen atau produk secara keseluru-
han sesuai dengan kondisi yang ada.
· Pengajuan garansi harus disertai dengan bukti 
tanggal pembelian.

Situasi di mana garansi dan layanan purna jual 
tidak dapat diberikan:

· Kerusakan akibat penggunaan yang tidak tepat, 
seperti penggunaan daya yang salah, mencolokkan 
produk ke soket yang tidak sesuai, kerusakan yang 
disebabkan oleh pengguna, dll.
· Penuaan produk, keausan akibat penggunaan 
normal yang tidak memengaruhi fungsi produk 
secara signifikan.
· Penggunaan untuk tujuan lain, atau penggunaan 
yang tidak sesuai atau perbaikan yang tidak profe-
sional atau penggunaan komponen yang bukan dari 
perusahaan kami, yang menyebabkan masalah 
pada produk.
· Barang yang dapat habis pakai, aksesori yang 
diberikan sebagai pelengkap, dll.
· Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh faktor-faktor 
yang tidak terduga (seperti petir, gempa bumi, keba-
karan, banjir, dll).

Layanan Purna Jual

Pembersihan, Pemeliharaan
dan Perawatan
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Ketika produk mencapai akhir masa pakainya, 
sesuai dengan undang-undang dan peraturan 
yang berlaku di negara atau wilayah tempat 
tinggal Anda, Anda harus melepas baterai dari 
perangkat sebelum membuangnya. Jika Anda 
tidak dapat melepas baterai, harap serahkan 
produk ke pusat daur ulang yang ditunjuk oleh 
pemerintah.

· Produk harus dimatikan sebelum melepas baterai.
· Setelah melepas baterai, pastikan untuk mem-
buangnya dengan aman.
· Jangan membuang baterai ke dalam api untuk 
mencegah ledakan baterai atau pelepasan bahan 
beracun.
· Jangan melakukan pendekatan pendek pada 
baterai untuk mencegah kebakaran akibat baterai 
terbakar.

Lingkungan Hidup

Jika terjadi kerusakan saat menggunakan produk, 
silakan lakukan pemeriksaan berikut. Jika mas-
alah belum teratasi atau produk masih tidak 
berfungsi dengan baik, segera hubungi layanan 
purna jual YOOLE dan jangan mencoba mem-
bongkar atau memperbaiki produk sendiri.

Penggunaan tiba-tiba mati 
atau tidak bisa dinyalakan

Lampu tidak menyala saat 
pengisian daya

Baterai membutuhkan waktu 6-30 
menit untuk bangun, ini adalah 
fenomena normal, pastikan untuk 
mengisi daya hingga penuh 
sebelum digunakan.

Isi daya baterai hingga 
penuh sebelum digunakan.

Baterai tidak 
terisi penuh

Baterai dalam 
keadaan tidur

Gejala Kemungkinan
Penyebab Tindakan

Peringatan

Pertanyaan yang Sering
Diajukan dan Solusi



Langkah-langkah untuk melepas baterai:

(1) Gunakan obeng untuk membuka casing produk.
(2) Putuskan sambungan kabel positif dan negatif 
dari baterai.
(3) Lepaskan baterai dan simpan di tempat yang 
ditunjuk oleh pemerintah setempat.

Tabel ini disusun sesuai dengan peraturan SJ/T 
11364.

O: Menunjukkan bahwa kandungan zat berbahaya 
dalam semua bahan homogen komponen ini berada di 
bawah batas yang ditetapkan oleh standar GB/T26572.

X: Menunjukkan bahwa setidaknya ada satu bahan 
homogen dalam komponen ini yang kandungan zat 
berbahaya melebihi batas yang ditetapkan oleh standar 
GB/T26572.

Plastik

PCBA

Komponen Logam

Kabel Daya

Komponen Baterai

Zat berbahaya

Pd     Hg    Cd    Cr(VI)     PBB     PBDE
Nama

Komponen

Nama dan Kandungan
Zat Berbahaya dalam Produk:

Simbol Daur Ulang 10 menunjukkan masa 
pakai produk yang ramah lingkungan dalam 
kondisi penggunaan normal.
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Kartu Garansi

Nama Pengguna

Nomor Telepon Pengguna

Email Pengguna

Alamat Pengiriman

Waktu Pembelian

Waktu Garansi

Isi Garansi

Kartu Garansi
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Cảm ơn bạn đã chọn mua bàn chải duỗi tóc 
YOOLE không dây. 
Trước khi sử dụng, vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử 
dụng này để đảm bảo sử dụng sản phẩm đúng 
cách.

Tên sản phẩm: Bàn chải duỗi tóc YOOLE không dây

Mã sản phẩm: Y101

Điện áp sạc: 5V     2A

Công suất định mức: 35W

Dải nhiệt độ: 160°C - 200°C (320℉ - 395℉)

Thời gian sử dụng (sử dụng pin): Khoảng 25 phút

*Thời gian sử dụng 25 phút là dữ liệu thử nghiệm trong 
phòng thí nghiệm, có thể thay đổi nhẹ tùy thuộc vào cài đặt 
nhiệt độ cũng như lượng tóc và loại tóc.

Thông số kỹ thuật

Danh sách đóng gói
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Bàn chải duỗi tóc
không dây

Túi đựng du lịch

Kẹp tóc

Dây sạc Type-C

Dây sạc Type-A

 

1

2

1

1

1

Danh sách đóng gói Số lượng



Giới thiệu sản phẩm
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Lược làm nóng

Máy phát ion

Đèn chỉ báo pin/
Đèn chỉ báo nhiệt
độ (5 mức)

Nút nguồn/
Nút điều chỉnh nhiệt độ

Nút điều chỉnh
nhiệt độ

Cổng sạc Type-C

Dây sạc Type-C Dây sạc Type-A

1

2

5

6

7 8

3

4
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Hướng dẫn nút bấm
và đèn chỉ báo

(1) Chỉ báo mức nhiệt
· Màn hình hiển thị nhiệt độ tăng dần, cho biết đang 
trong trạng thái làm nóng.
· Màn hình hiển thị nhiệt độ sáng liên tục, cho biết 
quá trình làm nóng đã hoàn tất, có thể sử dụng lược 
để tạo kiểu tóc.

(2) Chỉ báo sạc
· Khi sạc đầy, màn hình sẽ hiển thị tiến độ 100%.

(3) Cảnh báo pin yếu
· Khi thanh tiến độ pin thấp (cho biết pin đang ở 
trạng thái yếu nhưng vẫn có thể sử dụng thêm một 
thời gian), vui lòng sạc kịp thời.

Nút nguồn
· Bật máy
Nhấn và giữ nút này trong 2 giây.
· Tắt máy
Sau khi bật, nhấn và giữ nút này trong 2 giây.
· Tăng nhiệt
Sau khi bật, nhấn nhanh nút này một lần, nhiệt độ sẽ 
tăng thêm 1 mức.

Nút giảm nhiệt
· Giảm nhiệt
Sau khi bật, nhấn nhanh nút này một lần, nhiệt độ sẽ 
giảm xuống 1 mức.
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Chức năng ion
Trong quá trình sử dụng, bạn có thể nghe thấy tiếng 
"xì xì" nhẹ, đó là âm thanh phát ra khi ion được giải 
phóng, bạn có thể yên tâm sử dụng.

Tắt máy tự động
Sản phẩm sẽ tự động tắt sau 15 phút sử dụng. Nếu 
muốn sử dụng lại, hãy nhấn nút nguồn để bật máy.

Sạc Pin
Khi sử dụng sản phẩm lần đầu tiên (hoặc sau một 
thời gian dài không sử dụng), hãy đảm bảo sạc đầy 
trước khi sử dụng.

Thời gian sạc: Khoảng 2 giờ
Thời gian sử dụng: Khoảng 25 phút (ở mức 200°C)

Vui lòng chỉ sử dụng bộ sạc có đầu ra 5V      2A (tối đa), 
nếu không có thể gây quá nhiệt, cháy nổ hoặc hư hỏng 
sản phẩm.
Bạn cũng có thể sử dụng bộ sạc có đầu ra 5V    1A, 
nhưng thời gian sạc sẽ lâu hơn.

*Vui lòng sạc trong môi trường có nhiệt độ từ 25°C đến 35°C.
*Đây là thời gian sử dụng ngay sau khi sạc đầy.
*Thời gian sử dụng có thể thay đổi tùy thuộc vào cách sử dụng, 
cường độ sử dụng và môi trường.
*Thời gian sạc có thể thay đổi tùy thuộc vào lượng pin còn lại và môi 
trường sạc.

2giờ
*

Thời gian sạc
25phút

*

Thời gian sử dụng

200°C

CAUTION
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Hướng dẫn sử dụng

Bật máy
1. Nhấn và giữ nút nguồn           trong 2 giây để bật 
máy.
* Khi bật máy, trạng thái mặc định là mức nhiệt 
160°C.

Cài đặt nhiệt độ
2. Nhấn nút         và nút          để điều chỉnh mức 
nhiệt.
* Sau khi cài đặt nhiệt độ, nhiệt độ sẽ dần tăng lên, 
chờ đến khi nhiệt độ đạt đến giá trị cài đặt, giá trị 
nhiệt độ sẽ sáng liên tục, lúc này bạn có thể bắt đầu 
sử dụng sản phẩm.

Gợi ý lựa chọn nhiệt độ:

160°C (dành cho tóc đã tẩy hoặc tóc hư tổn)

170°C (dành cho tóc mỏng)

180°C (dành cho tóc bình thường)

190°C (dành cho tóc hơi dày)

200°C (dành cho tóc dày và cứng)

Tắt máy
1. Nhấn và giữ nút nguồn trong 2 giây để tắt máy.
*Sau khi tắt máy, trong vòng 10 phút không chạm 
vào hoặc cất sản phẩm, vì sau khi tắt máy, các răng 
lược vẫn còn nhiệt độ cao.

· Nếu lần đầu sử dụng hoặc không chắc chắn nhiệt độ 
phù hợp, hãy bắt đầu từ mức 160°C.
· Lựa chọn nhiệt độ không đúng hoặc sử dụng sai cách 
có thể khiến tóc bị khô, nghiêm trọng hơn là gây hư tổn 
cho tóc.

Xin lưu ý
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Chuẩn bị trước khi tạo kiểu

1. Gội đầu sạch và sấy khô, chải tóc mượt mà hoàn 
toàn.
2. Đối với người chưa quen thao tác, có thể quấn 
một khăn quanh cổ để tránh bỏng da do thao tác 
sai.
*Vui lòng không sử dụng keo xịt tóc hoặc các sản 
phẩm dưỡng tóc chứa hóa chất dễ cháy.

Tạo kiểu tóc thẳng
Chia tóc đều và nắm chặt từng lọn tóc. Kéo lọn tóc từ 
chân tóc đến ngọn một cách chậm rãi và đều tay. Lặp 
lại các bước trên cho đến khi đạt được hiệu quả tóc 
thẳng mong muốn.

Tạo kiểu tóc cụp ra ngoài
Khi đang làm tóc thẳng, giữ lọn tóc bằng tay và từ từ 
uốn quanh lược theo hướng ra ngoài. Giữ lược ở 
phần ngọn tóc từ 3-5 giây, sau đó lặp lại 3-5 lần.

Tạo kiểu tóc cụp vào trong
Khi đang làm tóc thẳng, giữ lọn tóc bằng tay và từ từ 
uốn quanh lược theo hướng vào trong. Giữ lược ở 
phần ngọn tóc từ 3-5 giây, sau đó lặp lại 3-5 lần.
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· Trong quá trình sử dụng, có thể xuất hiện mùi khét 
nhẹ. Đây là hiện tượng bình thường do sản phẩm 
mới gặp nhiệt độ cao. Mùi này sẽ giảm dần sau một 
vài lần sử dụng.
· Lựa chọn nhiệt độ không đúng hoặc sử dụng sai 
cách có thể khiến tóc bị khô, nghiêm trọng hơn là 
gây hư tổn cho tóc.
· Nếu chọn nhiệt độ quá cao, tóc có nguy cơ bị cháy.

Lưu ý quan trọng
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Lưu ý an toàn

· Hãy sử dụng phích cắm phù hợp để sạc sản phẩm 
này, nếu không có thể làm hỏng sản phẩm.
· Những người có cảm giác với nhiệt độ kém không 
nên sử dụng, vì có thể gây bỏng hoặc cháy.
· Nếu sản phẩm hoạt động bất thường, hãy ngừng 
sử dụng ngay lập tức để tránh tai nạn hoặc gây 
thương tích.
· Không sử dụng sản phẩm khi tay ướt, hoặc gần bồn 
tắm, phòng tắm hoặc bồn rửa mặt đầy nước.
· Khi sản phẩm đang kết nối với nguồn điện, hãy giữ 
sản phẩm xa khỏi môi trường nước.

Trước khi sử dụng, vui lòng đọc kỹ các lưu ý an 
toàn.
Hãy sử dụng sản phẩm đúng cách theo hướng 
dẫn và khuyến cáo trong sách hướng dẫn.

Chú ý: Cấm sử dụng khi đang tắm hoặc tắm vòi sen.

Không sử dụng thiết bị gần bồn tắm, phòng tắm, 
bồn rửa mặt hoặc các dụng cụ chứa nước.

Hành động sai cách có thể gây 
nguy hiểm cho an toàn của người 
sử dụng hoặc gây thiệt hại tài sản.

Hành động sai cách có thể gây ra 
chấn thương cho người sử dụng.

Cảnh báo

Nguy hiểm

Nguy hiểm

Cảnh báo
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· Nếu sản phẩm bị biến dạng hoặc hư hỏng, hãy 
ngừng sử dụng ngay để tránh nguy cơ bị điện giật 
hoặc cháy nổ.

· Không sử dụng sản phẩm gần các vật liệu dễ cháy 
hoặc dễ nổ (rượu, xăng, nước tẩy sơn, xịt tóc, v.v.), 
nếu không có thể gây ra cháy nổ.

· Không để sản phẩm rơi hoặc va đập, nếu sản phẩm 
bị hư hỏng do rơi hoặc va đập, không sử dụng nữa.

· Khi rút phích cắm, không kéo dây nguồn trực tiếp 
và không di chuyển sản phẩm bằng cách kéo dây 
nguồn.

· Không để sản phẩm trong môi trường ẩm ướt.

· Sau khi sử dụng hoặc khi chỉ sử dụng trong thời 
gian ngắn, hãy tắt máy và để sản phẩm nguội.

· Không che bất kỳ vật gì lên sản phẩm trong quá 
trình sử dụng.

· Bề mặt răng lược có thể nóng tới 200 ° C, do đó 
không đặt sản phẩm đang hoạt động lên những tấm 
thảm hoặc chăn mềm.

· Răng lược của sản phẩm sẽ rất nóng trong quá 
trình sử dụng, không được chạm vào hoặc nắm trực 
tiếp vào răng lược khi sản phẩm đang hoạt động.

· Trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm, không được sử dụng 
bất kỳ chất dễ cháy nào lên tóc, như keo xịt tóc, 
mousse tạo kiểu, v.v. Các chất này có thể bắt lửa khi 
tiếp xúc với sản phẩm nóng.

· Những người có vấn đề về thể chất hoặc tinh thần, 
không có kinh nghiệm và kiến thức liên quan (bao 
gồm cả trẻ em) cần phải được giám sát khi sử dụng, 
làm sạch và bảo dưỡng sản phẩm này.

· Hãy sử dụng sản phẩm cho mục đích đúng đắn.

· Cấm để trẻ em chơi đùa với sản phẩm này.

· Cấm sạc sản phẩm trong môi trường ẩm ướt.

· Nếu dây nguồn bị hư hỏng, phải thay thế bằng dây 
nguồn chuyên dụng hoặc các bộ phận thay thế từ 
nhà sản xuất hoặc các bộ phận sửa chữa của hãng.

· Hãy để bao bì sản phẩm, chẳng hạn như túi nhựa, ở 
nơi trẻ em không thể tiếp cận.

· Sản phẩm này không dành cho lông thú nuôi.
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· Sản phẩm này phải được giữ xa môi trường ẩm ướt.
· Trước khi vệ sinh, hãy tắt máy và đợi cho sản phẩm 
nguội.
· Tuyệt đối không ngâm sản phẩm vào nước.
· Không sử dụng các vật liệu làm sạch sắc nhọn, có 
tính ăn mòn hoặc dung môi bay hơi để vệ sinh sản 
phẩm.
· Có thể sử dụng một miếng vải mềm ẩm để lau sạch, 
sau đó dùng vải mềm khô để lau khô.

Vệ sinh, bảo dưỡng và bảo trì

· Sản phẩm này chỉ phù hợp cho việc chăm sóc cá 
nhân tại gia đình, không áp dụng cho mục đích 
thương mại.
· Chúng tôi cung cấp chế độ bảo hành 1 năm cho sản 
phẩm, tính từ ngày mua hàng.
· Trong thời gian bảo hành, nếu sản phẩm gặp lỗi do 
vật liệu hoặc quá trình sản xuất, chúng tôi sẽ xem xét 
để thay thế linh kiện hoặc toàn bộ sản phẩm.
· Để yêu cầu bảo hành, quý khách cần cung cấp giấy 
tờ chứng minh ngày mua hàng.

Các trường hợp không được bảo hành và dịch vụ 
sau bán hàng:

· Hư hỏng do sử dụng sai cách, chẳng hạn: sử dụng 
nguồn điện không phù hợp, cắm vào ổ cắm không 
đúng loại, hư hỏng do tác động bên ngoài...
· Hao mòn hoặc lão hóa thông thường trong quá 
trình sử dụng nhưng không ảnh hưởng lớn đến chức 
năng sản phẩm.
· Sử dụng cho mục đích khác, thao tác sai cách, hoặc 
sửa chữa không chuyên nghiệp, hoặc sử dụng phụ 
kiện không phải của hãng gây ra sự cố sản phẩm.
· Các vật liệu tiêu hao, phụ kiện tặng kèm và linh kiện 
hao mòn.
· Hư hỏng do các yếu tố bất khả kháng (như sét 
đánh, động đất, cháy nổ, lũ lụt...).

Dịch vụ sửa chữa sau bán hàng
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Khi sản phẩm đã hết thời gian sử dụng, theo luật và 
quy định của quốc gia hoặc khu vực nơi bạn sinh 
sống, cần phải tháo pin ra khỏi thiết bị trước khi 
thải bỏ. Nếu bạn không thể tự tháo pin, hãy giao 
sản phẩm cho trung tâm tái chế được chỉ định bởi 
chính phủ.

· Thiết bị phải được ngắt điện trước khi tháo pin.
· Pin sau khi tháo ra cần được xử lý an toàn.
· Không ném pin vào lửa để tránh nguy cơ nổ pin 
hoặc phát tán các chất độc hại.
· Không làm ngắn mạch pin để tránh nguy cơ cháy 
nổ.

Bảo vệ môi trường

Khi gặp sự cố trong quá trình sử dụng, vui lòng 
kiểm tra theo các hướng dẫn sau. Nếu không thể 
khắc phục hoặc sản phẩm vẫn không hoạt động 
như ý, hãy liên hệ trực tiếp với dịch vụ sau bán 
hàng của YOOLE. Không tự ý tháo rời hoặc sửa 
chữa sản phẩm.

Câu Hỏi Thường Gặp và Giải Pháp

Đột ngột tắt máy hoặc 
không bật được

Đèn không sáng khi sạc

Pin cần thời gian sạc từ 6-30 
phút để đánh thức. Đây là 
hiện tượng bình thường. Hãy 
sạc đầy pin trước khi sử dụng.

Sạc đầy pin trước khi 
sử dụng

Pin chưa được 
sạc đầy

Pin đang ở trạng 
thái ngủ đông

Hiện tượng Nguyên
nhân có thể Biện pháp xử lý

Cảnh báo



Các bước tháo pin:

(1) Dùng tua vít để cạy vỏ ngoài.
(2) Ngắt kết nối dây cực âm và cực dương của pin.
(3) Tháo pin ra và gửi đến nơi được chính quyền địa 
phương chỉ định để xử lý.

Bảng này được biên soạn theo quy định của SJ/T 
11364.

O: Chỉ ra rằng hàm lượng của các chất độc hại trong tất 
cả các vật liệu đồng nhất của bộ phận đều thấp hơn mức 
giới hạn theo quy định của tiêu chuẩn GB/T 26572.

X: Chỉ ra rằng hàm lượng của ít nhất một chất độc hại 
trong một vật liệu đồng nhất của bộ phận vượt quá mức 
giới hạn theo quy định của tiêu chuẩn GB/T 26572.

Nhựa (Plastic)

PCBA

Kim loại

Dây nguồn

Pin ี ่

Chất độc hại

Pd     Hg    Cd    Cr(VI)     PBB     PBDE
Tên bộ phận

Tên các chất độc hại trong sản
phẩm và hàm lượng

Số trong biểu tượng tái chế thể hiện thời hạn sử 
dụng thân thiện với môi trường của sản phẩm 
trong điều kiện sử dụng bình thường.
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Thẻ bảo hành

Tên người dùng

Số điện thoại người dùng

Email

Địa chỉ gửi thư

Thời gian mua hàng

Thời gian bảo hành

Nội dung bảo hành

Thẻ bảo hành
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感謝您選購 YOOLE 無線直髮梳。
在使用前請仔細閱讀此說明書，以確保正確操作
使用本產品。

产品名称：YOOLE无限直发梳

产品型号：Y101

充电电压：5V    2A

额定功率：35W

温度范围：160°C - 200°C （320℉-395℉）

工作时间（电池供电）：约25分钟

*25分钟工作时间为实验室测试数据，根据温度设定以及发量、发
质的不同略有差异。

技术参数

装箱清单
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无限直发梳

旅行收纳袋

发夹

Type-C充电线

Type-A充电线

 

1

2

1

1

1

Danh sách đóng gói Số lượng



產品介紹
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加熱齒梳

等離子發射器

電量指示燈 / 
溫度指示燈（5 檔）

開關鍵 / 
溫度調節鍵

溫度調節鍵

Type-C 充電口

Type-C 充電線 Type-A 充電線

1

2

5

6

7 8

3

4
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(1) 溫度檔位指示
· 顯示屏增加溫度，表示正在加熱狀態。
· 顯示屏溫度長亮，表示加熱完成，可以使用髮梳進行
造型。

(2) 充電指示
· 充滿電時，顯示 100% 進度。

(3) 電量不足提示
· 電量進度條過低（說明電池處於低電量狀態，但仍可
以繼續使用一段時間），請及時充電。

開 / 關機鍵
· 開機：
長按此鍵 2 秒。
· 關機：
開機後長按此鍵 2 秒。
· 加檔：
開機後短按此鍵一下，加熱溫度升高 1 個檔位。

減檔鍵
· 減檔：
開機後短按此鍵一下，加熱溫度降低 1 個檔位。

按鍵 / 指示燈說明
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等離子功能
使用過程中可能會聽到輕微的「絲絲」聲，這是等離子釋
放的聲音，請放心使用。

定時關機
產品開機 15 分鐘後，會自動關機。如果要再次使用，請
按開機鍵重新開機。

充電
初次使用（首次或長時間閒置未使用）時，請務必先進行
充電。確定充滿電後再使用。

充電時間：約 2 小時
使用時間：約 25 分鐘（200°C 檔）

請務必使用輸出為 5V     2A（最大）的充電器，否則可能
會導致機身發熱、起火或故障。

也可以使用輸出為 5V     1A 的充電器，但充電時間會增
加。

*充電環境請保持在 25°C-35°C 環境下。

*此為充滿電後立即使用的操作時間。

*使用時間會因使用方式、使用強度及使用環境的不同而有差異。

*充電時間會因充電電池剩餘電量、使用環境不同而有差異。

2小時
*

充電時間

25分鐘
*

使用時間

200°C

注意
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使用操作說明

開機
1. 長按電源鍵        2 秒，開啟電源。
* 開機默認狀態為 160°C 檔位。

溫度設定
2. 按        和        來調節溫度檔位。
* 設定好溫度檔位後，溫度會不斷上升，等待溫度升到
設定值，設定的溫度值長亮，即可使用產品。

溫度選擇建議：

160°C（適用於漂白或受損髮質）

170°C（適用於細髮）

180°C（適用於正常髮質）

190°C（適用於略粗髮質）

200°C（適用於濃密粗髮質）

關機
(1）長按電源鍵 2 秒，關閉電源。
*關機後，請勿在 10 分鐘內觸碰或存放產品，因為斷電
後梳齒上仍可能殘存高溫。

· 初次使用或不確定適合的溫度時，請從 160°C 檔
開始使用。

· 錯誤的溫度選擇或不當的使用，可能會導致頭髮乾
燥，嚴重時甚至會燒傷頭髮。

請注意
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造型前期準備

（1）洗淨頭髮並吹乾，將頭髮徹底梳理順滑。
（2）操作不熟練者，可以在頸部圍上一條毛巾，以防因操
作不當導致皮膚灼傷。
* 請勿使用噴髮定型劑或其他易燃的化學護髮品。

· 直髮造型
將頭髮均勻分區，握住並拉緊。將握住的頭髮從髮根至
髮梢緩慢平滑下拉，重複此動作直至達到理想的直髮
效果。

· 外翹造型
在進行直髮操作時，用手握住頭髮繞著梳子緩慢向外
捲，並在髮尾處停留 3-5 秒，重複此動作 3-5 次。

· 內卷造型
在進行直髮操作時，用手握住頭髮繞著梳子緩慢向內
捲，並在髮尾處停留 3-5 秒，重複此動作 3-5 次。
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· 使用產品時，可能會聞到輕微的燒糊味，這是新產
品遇高溫所產生的正常現象，請放心使用。隨著使用
次數的增加，味道會逐漸消失。

· 根據您的髮型，選擇不適當的溫度或錯誤操作可能
會導致頭髮乾燥，嚴重時可能燒傷頭髮。

· 如選擇的溫度過高，可能會有燒焦頭髮的風險，請
謹慎使用。

溫馨提示
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· 請使用符合要求的插頭為本產品充電，否則可能損
壞本產品。

· 對熱度感覺遲鈍者請勿使用，否則可能導致灼傷或
燙傷。

· 產品工作異常時，請立即停止使用，否則可能導致
事故甚至人身傷害。

· 切勿在手濕時，或在接近浴缸、淋浴室或裝滿水的
臉盆上使用本產品。

· 本產品接有電源時，必須遠離水環境。

使用前請務必閱讀安全注意事項。
請按照說明書內容及建議正確使用本產品。

註釋：禁止在洗澡或淋浴時使用。

不要在盛水的浴缸、淋浴、洗臉盆或其他器皿附近使
用本產品。

錯誤操作會導致人身安全或財務
損失的相關內容。

錯誤操作會導致人身傷害的相關
內容。

警告

危險

危險

警告

安全注意事項
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· 若產品發生變形、破損，請立即停止使用，以避免
發生觸電或火災的危險。

· 請勿在易燃易爆物品附近使用本產品（如酒精、汽
油、指甲去除劑、噴霧劑等），否則可能導致火災或爆
炸。

· 請勿跌落或敲打本產品，若因跌落或碰撞導致產品
受損，請勿再使用。

· 拔插頭時，不要直接拉拽電源線，亦不要通過提拉
電源線移動本產品。

· 請勿將本產品存放在潮濕環境中。

· 使用後或暫時停止使用時，請關機並使機器冷卻。

· 使用時禁止用任何物質覆蓋產品。

· 產品使用時，發熱齒表面溫度可能達到200°C，禁
止將運行中的產品放置於軟墊或毯子上。

· 使用時，發熱齒會變得非常熱，工作期間不可直接
抓取或觸摸發熱齒。

· 使用本產品前，不可在頭髮上使用任何易燃物質，
如噴髮型定型劑、定型摩絲等。這些物質與發熱的梳
齒接觸時可能會引燃。

· 肢體不健全、精神障礙或缺乏相關經驗和知識的人
士（包括兒童）必須在監護人的指導下使用、清潔和
維護本產品。

請將本產品僅用於正確的用途。

· 此器具不可作為兒童玩具。

· 禁止在潮濕環境中為本產品充電。

· 若電源線損壞，必須使用專用線材，或向製造商或
授權維修中心購買的專用配件更換。

· 請將包裝材料（如塑膠袋）置於兒童無法觸及的地
方。

· 本產品不適用於寵物毛髮。
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· 本產品必須遠離潮濕環境。

· 清潔前，請先關機，並等待機器冷卻後再進行操作。

· 切勿將本產品浸入水中。

· 不可使用尖銳物品或具腐蝕性、揮發性稀釋劑來清
潔本產品。

· 建議使用柔軟濕潤的布進行清潔，然後再用柔軟乾
燥的布擦拭乾淨。

清潔維護和保養

· 本產品僅適用於個人家庭護理，不適用於商業用途。

· 我們為產品提供 1年保修服務，保修期自購買日起計
算。

· 在保修期內，針對產品因材料或生產過程中的瑕疵，
我們將視情況更換零件或整個產品。

· 申請保修時，須提供能證明購買日期的有效憑證。

以下情況將無法享受保修及售後服務：
· 因使用不當造成的損壞，例如：使用錯誤的電源、將
產品插入不合適的插座或人為損壞等。

· 正常使用過程中引起的產品老化或磨損，但對產品的
使用功能影響不大。

· 用於其他用途、不當操作、非專業維修或使用非本公
司配件所導致的產品問題。

· 易耗品及附贈配件等耗材部件。

· 因不可抗力因素（如雷電、地震、火災、水災等）導致的
損壞。

售後維修
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當產品達到使用壽命時，根據所在國家或地區法律法
規，在廢棄器具前，必須將電池從器具中取出。若您無
法去除電池，請將產品交給政府指定的回收中心。

· 在取電池時，產品必須要斷電。

· 取出電池後，電池應安全地處置。

· 請勿將電池投入火中，以防發生電池爆炸或釋放有毒
有害物質。

· 請勿將電池短路，以防造成電池燃燒引起火災。

環境保護

使用操作時如出現故障，請進行以下檢查。若無法排除
故障或本產品仍無法正常運作，請直接聯繫 YOOLE 
售後服務，切勿自行拆卸或嘗試維修。

常見問題及解決方案

使用中突然關機
或不能開機

充電時燈不亮 電池需要充電 6-30 分鐘的
喚醒時間，屬正常現象，請充
滿電後再使用

將主機充滿電後再使
用

電池沒充滿電

電池處於休眠狀
態

現象 可能原因 措施

警告



電池拆卸步驟：

（1）用螺絲刀撬開外殼。

（2）分別斷開電池正負極連接線。

（3）取下電池，並存放到當地政府指定的地方。

本表格根據 SJ/T 11364 的規定編制。

O: 表示該有害物質在該部件所有均質材料的含量均在
GB/T26572 標準規定的限量要求下。

X: 表示該有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的
含量超出 GB/T26572 標準規定的限量要求。

塑料件

PCBA

金屬件

電源線

電池組件

有害物質

Pd     Hg    Cd    Cr(VI)     PBB     PBDE
部件名稱

產品有害物質的名稱及含量

循環 10 標識內的數字代表在正常使用狀態下
的產品環保使用期限。
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質保卡

用戶姓名

用戶電話

電子郵件

郵寄地址

購買時間

保修時間

保修內容

質保卡
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Manufacturer
DOHOZZ HOLDINGS LIMITED

Address
UNIT B, 12/F, 

HANG SENG CAUSEWAY BAY BUILDING, 
28 YE WO STREET, 
CAUSEWAY BAY HK

Contact US
You can quickly access help and advide online

www.yoole.shop


